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ATTORNEY  disciplinary pr oceedi ng. Attorney's i cense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review the report of the referee,
Attorney Christine Harris Taylor, recomending that Attorney
Patrick M Cooper's license to practice law in Wsconsin be
suspended for a period of tw years, retroactive to the
expiration of his prior disciplinary suspension. The referee's
recommendati on was based on the stipulation and no contest plea

entered by Attorney Cooper. The referee has further reconmended
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that Attorney Cooper be required to pay the costs of this
di sci plinary proceeding, which were $913.94 as of April 9, 2013.
No appeal has been filed in this matter. Accordingly, our
revi ew proceeds pursuant to SCR 22.17(2).1!

12 The Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) filed the
present conplaint against Attorney Cooper in Qctober 2012. The
conplaint set forth 42 counts of m sconduct arising out of nine
separate client representations.? The conplaint asked for an
addi tional two-year suspension of Attorney Cooper's license.
Attorney Cooper filed an answer in which he denied all of the
material factual allegations against him and asserted that the
delay in bringing the current charges of m sconduct violated his
due process rights.

13 After the appointnment of a referee, Attorney Cooper
entered into a stipulation with the OCLR Pursuant to the
stipulation, Attorney Cooper w thdrew his answer, agreed that
the referee could use the allegations of the conplaint as a

factual basis for a determnation of msconduct, and pled no

1 SCR 22.17(2) states:

If no appeal is filed tinely, the supreme court
shall review the referee's report; adopt, reject or
nodify the referee's findings and conclusions or
remand the matter to the referee for additional
findi ngs; and determne and inpose appropriate
di sci pli ne. The court, on its own notion, nmay order
the parties to file briefs in the matter.

2 The OLR and the referee refer to the conplaint as
containing 41 counts. Because of a nunbering error, it actually
contains 42 counts, which is the nunber that we will use in this
deci si on.
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contest to each of the counts set forth in the OLR s conplaint.
The stipulation requested the referee to recommend that the
court (1) inpose a two-year suspension as sought by the OLR and
(2) make that suspension retroactive to the date on which
Attorney Cooper's prior suspension expired. In the stipulation,
Attorney Cooper represents that he fully wunderstands the
al l egations of m sconduct against him and his right to contest
those charges of m sconduct , t hat he understands the
ram fications of entering into the stipulation, that he
understands his right to consult wth counsel and has decided to
proceed on a pro se basis, and that he is entering into the
stipul ation know ngly and voluntarily.

14 Pursuant to the stipulation, the referee nmade findings
of fact based on the allegations of the conplaint. Those
findings are summari zed in the foll ow ng paragraphs.

15 Attorney Cooper was admtted to the practice of law in
Sept enber 1993. As discussed below, Attorney Cooper's license
to practice law is currently suspended. The nost recent address
he has provided to the State Bar of Wsconsin is in Mequon,
W sconsi n.

16 Attorney Cooper's license to practice law in this
state was admnistratively suspended on Cctober 31, 2005, for
failure to pay mandatory bar dues and assessnents.? On

Decenber 14, 2005, this court also tenporarily suspended

® An additional administrative suspension for failure to
conply with mandatory reporting of continuing |egal education
credits was inposed in June 2006.
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Attorney Cooper's license due to his wllful failure to
cooperate with OLR investigations into his conduct.

17 Those OLR investigations led to the first disciplinary
proceedi ng agai nst Attorney Cooper. The OLR s anended conpl ai nt
in that matter alleged 33 counts of m sconduct. In Iight of
Attorney Cooper's failure to participate in that disciplinary
proceedi ng, the referee declared himto be in default and found
that Attorney Cooper had conmtted each of the 33 counts of
m sconduct. Attorney Cooper's m sconduct included conversion of
client funds, multiple msrepresentations to clients, depositing
client trust funds into his personal account, failing to notify
others of his receipt of funds belonging to them failing to
deliver a client file to successor counsel, failing to act with
diligence, failing to conmunicate with clients, and failing to
cooperate with the OLR s grievance investigations. Utimtely,
this court inposed a three-year suspension of Attorney Cooper's

license to practice law in this state. In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Cooper, 2007 W 37, 300 Ws. 2d 61, 729

N. W2d 206 (Cooper |) (suspension effective March 23, 2007).
18 At the tinme of the Cooper | disciplinary proceeding,

t he CLR was I nvesti gating each of t he ni ne
representations/grievances that form the basis for the current
conpl ai nt. Wthin a few days after the Cooper | decision was
rel eased, the OLR sent a letter to Attorney Cooper advising him
that it was placing its nine pending investigations on hold
unti | such tinme as Attorney Cooper petitioned for the
reinstatenent of his license and informng him that he should

4
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contact the OLR at any tine if he wshed to resolve any of the
i nvestigated matters.

19 I n Decenber 2010 Attorney Cooper filed a petition for
the reinstatenent of his I|icense. Utimtely, Attorney Cooper
entered a stipulation with the OLR for the dismssal of his
rei nstatenent petition. Based on the stipulation, this court
di sm ssed the reinstatenent petition in Septenber 2011.

10 As noted above, the OLR s current conplaint addresses
nine client representations and alleges 42 separate counts of
prof essi onal m sconduct. Describing each of those «client
representations and the acconpanying charges of msconduct is
unnecessary to denonstrate the nature and scope of Attorney
Cooper's m sconduct. Each of those nine representations
followed a simlar, but not identical pattern.

11 An illustrative exanple is sufficient to show the
types of m sconduct commtted by Attorney Cooper. In the sumer
of 2004, Attorney Cooper was retained by KW to represent him
regarding a work-related injury. COver the next vyear, the
attorney representing the worker's conpensation insurer, or his
paral egal, asked Attorney Cooper to provide authorizations
signed by KW that would allow them to obtain K W's nedical
records. Attorney Cooper failed to obtain K W's signature or
to provide the authorizations to opposing counsel.

112 In April 2005 opposing counsel wote a letter to the
Depart ment of Workforce Devel opnent (DWD) expl aining the actions
that still needed to be conpleted before K W's worker's
conpensation case wuld be ready for a hearing. Opposi ng

5
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counsel stated that the case had not noved forward because of
Attorney Cooper's failure to respond to his repeated requests
for the medical records release authorizations. On June 17,
2005, the adm nistrative |law judge (ALJ) ordered Attorney Cooper
to provide the authorizations within 45 days or KW's claim
woul d be di sm ssed. On July 27, 2005, just four days prior to
the 45-day deadline, Attorney Cooper sent the authorization
forms to KW He did not, however, advise K W of the deadline
that needed to be nmet in just a few days in order to avoid
dismssal of K W's worker's conpensation claim When the
aut horization fornms were not provided, opposing counsel sought
dismssal of K W's claim for failure to prosecute, which the
ALJ granted on August 15, 2005.

113 During the representation, K W had approximtely five
or six discussions with Attorney Cooper regarding his case. On
the few occasions when KW was able to reach Attorney Cooper by
tel ephone, Attorney Cooper would cut off +the conversation,
stating that he needed to get off the tel ephone but would call
K. W back. Attorney Cooper, however, never made the prom sed
return calls. In addition, at one point during the
representation, Attorney Cooper told K W that he had received a
settlenment offer from opposing counsel and would forward it to
KW This was a false statenent, however, as there was no
evi dence of any such settlenent offer.

114 After KW Ilearned that his case had been dism ssed,
he called Attorney Cooper's office nunmerous tines, but Attorney
Cooper failed to return any of K W's calls. K.W then

6
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termnated Attorney Cooper's representation and requested in
witing that Attorney Cooper send his file to him Att or ney
Cooper failed to respond.

115 K W subsequently filed a grievance with the OCLR
agai nst Attorney Cooper. In February and April 2006, the QOLR
sent letters to Attorney Cooper advising himof K W's grievance
and asking him to submt a witten response to the grievance.
See SCR 22.03(2). Attorney Cooper did not respond to the OLR s
requests. I ndeed, he did not provide a response to K W's
grievance until after he filed his Decenber 2010 petition for
rei nst at enent . At that time Attorney Cooper infornmed the OLR
that he no longer had KW's file and that a different law firm
m ght have the file. The OLR di scovered no evidence, however,
that this other law firm had ever represented KW in his
wor ker's conpensation case or that K W had consented for
Attorney Cooper to transfer his file to any other attorney or
law firm

16 On the basis of these stipulated facts, the referee
concluded that Attorney Cooper had commtted six counts of
prof essional m sconduct related to his representation of KW
First, Attorney Cooper violated SCR 20:1.3 due to his lack of
dili gence in obt ai ni ng t he medi cal records rel ease
aut horizations from K W, providing those authorizations to
opposi ng counsel, or otherwi se preparing K W's case to be ready
for a hearing before the ALJ. Attorney Cooper's failure to
communi cate adequately with KW or to respond to KW's
reasonabl e requests for i nformation vi ol at ed former

7
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SCR 20:1.4(a). Att or ney Cooper al so vi ol at ed f or mer
SCR 20:1.16(d) by failing to provide KW wth a copy of his
file when requested. The referee further concluded that
Attorney Cooper had made a msrepresentation to KW, in
violation of SCR 20:8.4(c), when he had falsely stated that he
had received a settlenent offer from opposing counsel. In
addition, by failing to notify KW of the Cctober and Decenber
2005 suspensions of his license to practice |law, Attorney Cooper
violated SCRs 22.26(1)(a) and (b), which are enforced via
SCR 20: 8. 4(f). Finally, the referee found that Attorney Cooper
had failed to provide a tinely response to K W's grievance, as
requested in tw letters from the OR, in violation of
SCRs 22.03(2) and (6), whi ch are al so enforced Vi a
SCR 20: 8. 4(f).

17 In total, based on the stipulation and the allegations
of the OLR s conplaint, the referee concluded that Attorney
Cooper had commtted the foll ow ng violations:

« Four counts of wviolating SCR 20:1.3* (lack of
diligence);
« Seven counts of violating former SCR 20:1.4(a)° (lack

of comunication with client);

4 SCR 20:1.3 states, "A lawer shall act with reasonable
diligence and pronptness in representing a client.”

® Former SCR 20:1.4(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)
provided that "[a] Ilawer shall keep a client reasonably
i nformed about the status of a matter and pronptly conply with
reasonabl e requests for information.”
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ne count of violating former SCR 20:1.2(a)® and
SCR 20:1.4(b)’" (failing to explain matters to client
and to consult with client regarding nmeans of pursuing
obj ectives of representation);

Four counts of violating SCR 20:8.4(c)® (engaging in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, decei t or
m srepresentation);

Nine counts of violating fornmer SCR 20:1.16(d)°
(failing to deliver files to clients or successor

counsel ) ;

® Former SCR 20:1.2(a) (effective through June 30, 2007)

provided, in relevant part, as follows:

A lawer shall abide by a client's decisions
concerning the objectives of representation, . . . and
shall consult with the client as to the neans by which
they are to be pursued. A lawer shall inform a
client of all offers of settlenment and abide by a

client's decision whether to accept an offer of
settlenent of a matter

" SCR 20:1.4(b) states, "A lawer shall explain a matter to
the extent reasonably necessary to permt the client to make
i nfornmed deci sions regarding the representation.”

8 SCR 20:8.4(c) provides that it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,

deceit or m srepresentation;

® Former SCR 20:1.16(d) (effective through June 30, 2007)
stated as foll ows:

Upon termnation of representation, a |awer

shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable

to

protect a <client's interests, such as giving

reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynent of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding

any

advance paynent of fee that has not been earned.

9
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« Six counts of violating SCRs 22.26(1)(a) and (b)?®
(failing to notify clients, tribunals, or opposing
counsel of suspension of |aw |icense);

« One count of violating SCRs 22.26(2)' and 10.03(6)?"?

(practicing law while |Iicense suspended);

The lawyer nmay retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permtted by other |aw

10 SCRs 22.26(1)(a) and (b) state:

On or before the effective date of |icense
suspensi on or revocation, an attorney whose |license is
suspended or revoked shall do all of the follow ng:

(a) Notify by certified mail all clients being
represented in pending nmatters of the suspension or
revocation and of the attorney's consequent inability
to act as an attorney followng the effective date of
t he suspension or revocation.

(b) Advise the clients to seek |egal advice of
their choice el sewhere.

11 SCR 22.26(2) provides as foll ows:

An attorney whose license to practice law is
suspended or revoked or who is suspended from the
practice of law may not engage in this state in the

practice of law or in any law work activity
customarily done by |aw students, |aw clerks, or other
par al egal personnel, except that the attorney may

engage in law related work in this state for a
comercial enployer itself not engaged in the practice
of | aw.

12 SCR 10.03(6) states: Penalty for nonpayment of dues.

If the annual dues or assessnents of any nenber
remain unpaid 120 days after the paynent is due, the
menbership of the nenber my be suspended in the
manner provided in the bylaws; and no person whose
menbership is so suspended for nonpaynent of dues or

10
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« One count of violating SCR 20:3.4(c)®® (failing to
conply with order of ALJ); and
« Nine counts of violating SCRs 22.03(2) and (6)%
(failing to submt witten response to grievance).
18 In its nmenorandum in support of the stipulation, the
CLR argued that a two-year suspension, retroactive to the end of

the prior, three-year suspension, would be an appropriate |eve

assessnments may practice |law during the period of the
suspensi on.

13 SCR 20:3.4(c) states a lawer shall not "know ngly
di sobey an obligation under the rules of a tribunal, except for
an open refusal based on an assertion that no valid obligation
exi st s; "

14 SCRs 22.03(2) and (6) provide as foll ows:

(2) Upon commenci ng an i nvestigation, t he
director shall notify the respondent of the matter
being investigated wunless in the opinion of the
director the investigation of the matter requires
ot herw se. The respondent shall fully and fairly
di sclose all facts and circunstances pertaining to the
al l eged msconduct within 20 days after being served
by ordinary mail a request for a witten response.
The director nmay allow additional tinme to respond.
Following receipt of the response, the director may
conduct further investigation and may conpel the
respondent to answer questions, furnish docunents, and
pr esent any information deened relevant to the
i nvesti gati on.

(6) In the course of the investigation, the
respondent's wlful failure to provide relevant
information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a
di scl osure are m sconduct, regardless of the nerits of
the matters asserted in the grievance.

11
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of discipline. The CLR indicated that a two-year suspension was
supported by this court's decision in the case of In re

Di sciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Haberman, 126 Ws. 2d 411, 376

N.W2d 852 (1985), where we suspended Attorney Haberman's
license for two years for msconduct that included neglect of
his duties in seven estates, engaging in a prohibited conflict
of interest, and failing to cooperate with the investigations of
his conduct with respect to two estates. It also concluded that
a two-year suspension was supported by the fact that Attorney
Cooper's m sconduct was nore extensive and/or serious than the
m sconduct in two cases where we inposed one-year suspensions.

See In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Wodard, 190 Ws. 2d

487, 526 N W2d 510 (1995) (one-year suspension inposed for
m sconduct including failing to communicate wth «clients,
failing to return file to client, and failing to cooperate with

two grievance investigations); In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Kennedy, 119 Ws. 2d 261, 349 N W2d 483 (1984) (one-

year suspension inposed for msconduct consisting of neglecting
two client matters and failing to cooperate in the ensuing
i nvestigations).

19 The OLR further noted that there were a nunber of
aggravating factors in the present case, including Attorney
Cooper's prior discipline, the presence of a pattern of
m sconduct, the presence of multiple violations, the fact that a
nunber of violations involved intentional failure to conply wth
his obligations to the disciplinary agency and to tribunals, his
substantial experience at the tinme of the violations, and his

12
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refusal to acknow edge the wongful nature of his conduct. On
the mtigating side, the OLR noted that the m sconduct had
occurred during substantially the sane tine period as the
m sconduct that formed the basis for the three-year suspension
imposed in 2007, and that Attorney Cooper had alleged that
stress and enotional problens had essentially caused him to
"check out" of his law practice during the relevant tine period.

120 The OLR s nenorandum also provided its rationale for
requesting that any suspension be inposed retroactively.
Because the m sconduct here occurred during the sane tine as the
m sconduct that resulted in the prior three-year suspension, the
OLR contended that it would be unfair to nake a new suspension
prospecti ve.

21 The referee considered the parties' joint request for
a two-year, retroactive suspension, as well as the purposes of
discipline in attorney disciplinary proceedings, the court's
gener al preference for progressive discipline, and the
aggravating and mtigating factors present in this case. The
referee agreed with the parties that a two-year suspension,
retroactive to the expiration of the prior suspension, would be
an appropriate |evel of discipline for Attorney Cooper's
m sconduct . The referee further recommended that the court
i npose the full costs of the disciplinary proceeding on Attorney
Cooper.

22 When reviewing a referee's report and reconmendation
in an attorney disciplinary proceeding, we affirm a referee's
findings of fact unless they are found to be clearly erroneous,

13
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but we review the referee's conclusions of law on a de novo

basi s. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against Inglinpo, 2007 W

126, 95, 305 Ws. 2d 71, 740 N.W2d 125. W determne the
appropriate level of discipline given the particular facts of
each case, independent of the referee's recommendation, but

benefiting from it. In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Against

Wdul e, 2003 W 34, 944, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N. W 2d 686.

123 In Ilight of Attorney Cooper's stipulation and no
contest plea, we adopt the referee's findings of fact, which are
based on the OLR s conpl aint. W also agree with the referee
that those findings of fact support a |egal conclusion that
Attorney Cooper commtted each of the 42 counts of professional
m sconduct alleged in the OLR s conpl aint.

124 We now turn to the appropriate |level of discipline.
The facts alleged in the conplaint with respect to the nine
client representations denonstrate a clear pattern by Attorney
Cooper of neglect and of failure to pursue the objectives of his
clients. In addition, while he failed to nove their clains
forward, At t or ney Cooper al so essentially shut down
communi cations with his clients, leaving them in the dark, even
when sone of their clainms were dism ssed. Mor eover, by failing
to provide the clients with their case files, Attorney Cooper
inpaired their ability to correct or mtigate his m sconduct by
retai ni ng new counsel . This is a disturbing pattern of serious
m sconduct that goes to the core of an attorney's obligations.

125 We recogni ze, however, that the m sconduct alleged in
this case occurred nearly a decade ago, during the sane period

14
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as the m sconduct that was at issue in the previous disciplinary
pr oceedi ng. If all of Attorney Cooper's m sconduct from that
time period had been addressed in a single proceeding, the nost
severe discipline that could have been inposed woul d have been a
revocation of Attorney Cooper's license to practice law in this
state, which wuld have allowed him to petition for the
reinstatenment of his license after a period of five years.
| nposing an additional suspension of tw years in this
proceeding, retroactive to the end of the prior three-year
suspension, wuld simlarly result in a five-year period of
ineligibility to seek reinstatenent. A retroactive suspension
woul d al so conport with our prior cases, where we have said that
retroactive suspensions nay be appropriate in situations, |ike

the one here, where the "m sconduct occurred prior to the

[earlier] disciplinary proceeding and [the attorney's] license
has renmai ned suspended well beyond the period of suspension
previously inposed.” In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst and

Rei nst at enent of Mandel nan, 182 Ws. 2d 583, 592, 514 N.w2d 11

(1994). Moreover, there is support in our prior decisions for a
two-year suspension given the nature and scope of Attorney
Cooper's m sconduct, regardless of the fact that the m sconduct
at issue here occurred at the sane tinme as the m sconduct
charged in the prior disciplinary proceeding. Accordingly, we
conclude that Attorney Cooper's license to practice law in

W sconsin should be suspended for a period of two years,

15
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retroactive to March 23, 2010, the date on which the prior
t hr ee-year suspension expired. *®°

126 Finally, we turn to the issue of costs. Qur general
policy is to inpose the full costs of a disciplinary proceeding
on the respondent attorney who is found to have conmtted
pr of essi onal m sconduct. See SCR 22.24(1m. W see no reason
to depart from that policy in this matter. Al t hough Attorney
Cooper did ultimately enter into a stipulation and no contest
plea, he initially filed an answer that denied each of the
material allegations of msconduct in the OLR s conplaint, which
required the appointnment of a referee and the acconpanying costs
of litigating this matter. It is therefore appropriate that he
pay those costs.

27 1T 1S ORDERED that the license of Patrick M Cooper to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of two

years, effective March 23, 2010.

15 The referee's report recomends that the suspension be
made retroactive to Mrch 25, 2010, as the date on which
Attorney Cooper was eligible to petition for reinstatenment. The
t hree-year suspension, however, was effective on the date of the
court's order, Mirch 23, 2007, which nmeant that it expired on
March 23, 2010. Cooper |, 300 Ws. 2d 61, f21. W nake the new
suspension retroactive to that date. W do not nmke the new
suspension retroactive to the date on which Attorney Cooper
woul d have been eligible to file a petition for reinstatenent.
Under SCR 22.29(1), an attorney whose |icense has been suspended
for a definite period of tinme of six nonths or nore is eligible
to file a reinstatenment petition three nonths prior to the
expiration of the period of suspension.

16
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128 1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order, Patrick M Cooper shall pay to the Ofice of
Lawyer Regul ation the costs of this proceeding.

129 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Patrick M Cooper shall
continue conpliance with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning
the duties of a person whose license to practice law in
W sconsi n has been suspended.

30 IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that <conpliance wth all
conditions of this order is required for reinstatenent. See

SCR 22.29(4) (c).

17
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